
 

B   O   S   T   O   N 
B O R O U G H  C O U N C I L  

 
Joint Chief Executive 

Rob Barlow 
 

 
Municipal Buildings 
Boston 
Lincolnshire   PE21 8QR 
Tel: 01205 314200 
Fax: 01205 364604 

 

 

 

8 September 2021 
 
TO MEMBERS OF THE CORPORATE AND COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING OF THE  

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY - CORPORATE & COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
 
Dear Councillor 
 

You are invited to attend a meeting of the  
Overview & Scrutiny - Corporate & Community Committee on 

Thursday, 16th September, 2021 at 6.30 pm 
in the Guildhall, South Street, Boston PE21 6HT 

 
ROB BARLOW 
Joint Chief Executive 
 
Membership: 
  

Chairman: Councillor Stephen Woodliffe 
Vice Chairman: Councillor Anton Dani 
 Councillors Tom Ashton, Alison Austin, Alan Bell, David Brown, 

Viven Edge, Martin Howard, Frank Pickett, Judith Skinner and 
Yvonne Stevens 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 

PART I – PRELIMINARIES 
 

A   MINUTES (Pages 1 - 18) 
 

 To sign and confirm the minutes of the last three meetings held on 6th & 20th July 
and 17th August 2021. 
 

B   APOLOGIES  
 

 To receive apologies for absence and notification of substitutes (if any). 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

C   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 To receive declarations of interests in respect of any item on the agenda. 
 

D   PUBLIC QUESTIONS  
 

 To answer any written questions received from members of the public no later than 
5 p.m. two clear working days prior to the meeting – for this meeting the deadline 
is 5 p.m. on Monday, 13th September 2021. 
 
 

PART II - AGENDA ITEMS 
 

1   PILGRIM HOSPITAL OPERATING MODEL  
 

 A debate facilitated by the Chairman and the Committee’s Lead Officer, Andy 
Fisher (Assistant Director – Assets) and the following guests: 
 

 John Turner, Chief Executive, Lincolnshire Clinical Commissioning Group 
(LCCG) 

 Sandra Williamson, Chief Operating Officer, East Locality, Lincolnshire Clinical 
Commissioning Group (LCCG) 

 Simon Evans, Chief Operating Officer, United Lincolnshire Hospitals NHS Trust 
(ULHT) 

 
 

2   WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 19 - 20) 
 

 (For Members to note/discuss the Committee’s current work programme) 
 

 
 

 
Notes: 
 

The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is Janette Collier, 
Senior Democratic Services Officer, Municipal Buildings, Boston, Tel. no: 01205 314227  
email: janette.collier@boston.gov.uk  
 

Council Members who are not able to attend the meeting should notify Tel. no: 01205 
314227  email: janette.collier@boston.gov.uk as soon as possible. 
 

Alternative Versions 
Should you wish to have the agenda or report in an alternative format such as larger text, 
Braille or a specific language, please contact Democratic Services on direct dial (01205) 
314226 
 

 



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY - CORPORATE & 
COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
 

6 July 2021 

Present: Councillor Stephen Woodliffe (Chairman), Councillor Anton Dani (Vice-
Chairman), Councillors Alison Austin, Alan Bell, David Brown, Viven Edge, 
Frank Pickett, Judith Skinner, Yvonne Stevens and Nigel Welton 
 
In attendance:  
Councillor Deborah Evans and Councillor Jonathan Noble, Councillor Tracey Abbott, 
Councillor Peter Bedford, Councillor Michael Cooper, Councillor Paul Goodale, 
Councillor Neill Hastie and Councillor Peter Watson 
 
Officers –  
Assistant Director - Assets, Interim Deputy Chief Executive (People), Environment & 
Sustainability Officer, Deputy Chief Executive (Place) & Monitoring Officer and Section 
151 Officer 
 
1   MINUTES 

 
Committee agreed the minutes of the previous meeting held on 22 April 2021. 
 
2   APOLOGIES 

 
Apologies for absence were tabled from committee members Councillors Tom Ashton 
and Martin Howard.  Councillor Judith Welbourn substituting for Councillor Martin 
Howard.   
Councillor Anne Dorrian who had intended to attend as an observer tabled her 
apologies. 
 
3   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

 
Councillor Yvonne Stevens declared that she had previously held the post of Portfolio 

[...]
ME 

 
Committee agreed the following reporting onto its work programme: 
 
The meeting scheduled on the 22nd July 2021 to be re-scheduled to the 20th July to 
accommodate the South Lincolnshire Council Partnership report.  This would be a one 
item agenda 
 

An additional meeting scheduled in August to accommodate the report in respect A 
Town Council for Boston. 
 

The meeting on the 16 September to accommodate two reports: 
 
1. Pilgrim Hospital Operating Model – United Lincolnshire Hospitals Trust (ULHT) 
 

2. Consideration of Upgrading Case Management System (confidential item) 
 

Reporting for meetings thereafter for agreement at future meetings. 
 
 
 

The Meeting Closed at 9.30 pm 

Page 10



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY - CORPORATE & 
COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
 

20 July 2021 

Present: Councillor Stephen Woodliffe (Chairman), Councillor Anton Dani (Vice-
Chairman), Councillors Tom Ashton, Alison Austin, Alan Bell, David Brown and 
Judith Skinner 
 
In attendance: Councillors Paul Skinner, Leader, and Nigel Welton, Deputy Leader and 
Portfolio Holder. 
 
Officers –  
Chief Executive, Interim Deputy Chief Executive (People), Assistant Director - Assets, IT 
Projects and Development Officer, Senior Democratic Services Officer and Democratic 
Services Apprentice 
 
8   APOLOGIES 

 
There were apologies for absence from Councillors Martin Howard, Frank Pickett and 
Yvonne Stevens. 
 
9   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

 
None. 
 
10   PUBLIC QUESTIONS 

 
None. 
 
11   WORK PROGRAMME 

 
The date of the next meeting, to consider a community governance review, was 
confirmed as 19th August (subsequently changed to 17th August). 
 
The Chief Executives of United Lincolnshire Hospitals Trust (ULHT) and the Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG), and other relevant representatives, would be invited to 
attend the Committee’s September meeting, though consideration would be given to 
arranging a joint meeting with East Lindsey District Council.   
 
Members were urged to submit qu
[...]
 
2021, to order to inform the debate and ensure the governing documents were 
satisfactory to allow Members to progress with the partnership.  They would also be 
forwarded to those Councillors at BBC and ELDC involved in the joint scrutiny exercise. 
 
The Chief Executive concluded by informing Members that the partnership would be the 
largest in the country and was arousing national interest.  Moving ahead with the 
proposal would put the Councils in a good position in terms of any forthcoming 
Devolution proposals.  It was noted that each authority would retain its workforce; 
therefore, recruitment would be carried out to fill any vacancies that arose. 
 

Following the Chief Executive’s presentation, Members’ comments included: 
 

 Recognition of the significant opportunities the partnership would present in terms of 
economic development and speaking as a region with one voice 

 The important increase in resilience that a larger workforce would provide and the 
ability to access more experienced staff to achieve more ambitious projects and 
attract more funding 

 The chance to improve marketing to increase tourism and attract more businesses to 
the area 

 The opportunities for staff to advance their careers and specialise  

 Appreciation of the pace the process was taking 
 
Concerns raised by Members included: 
 

 The Council could risk losing its individual identity; it needed to be strengthened, not 
simply retained 

 Customer service staff should have local knowledge 

 The whole of the borough’s offer should be promoted more visibly  

Page 12



Overview & Scrutiny - Corporate & Community Committee 
20 July 2021 

 

 The financial projections appeared speculative; other partners seemed to benefit 
more than Boston; and staffing costs could increase 

 
In response to these and other questions, the Chief Executive advised Members that: 
 

 The Business Case set out indicative financial contributions, but it was for Members 
to decide the struc
[...]
it – for example, Towns Fund, 

Housing Infrastructure Fund, Controlling Migration fund, Community Champions 
fund 

3. Strategic partner engagement – for example, with Boston College, Port of Boston, 
Platform Housing Group 

 

 In Section 9: Programme Governance & Management, remove the self-evident 
responsibilities from the list for Programme Board Members  

 

Page 13



Overview & Scrutiny - Corporate & Community Committee 
20 July 2021 
 

RESOLVED: That the Committee’s main observations be reported to Full Council 
on 2nd August. 

 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting Closed at 8.52 pm 
 

Page 14



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY - CORPORATE & 
COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
 

17 August 2021 

Present: Councillor Stephen Woodliffe (Chairman), Councillor Anton Dani (Vice-
Chairman), Councillors Alison Austin, Paul Goodale, Frank Pickett and Judy Welbourn 
 
In attendance: Councillors Nigel Welton, Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder, and 
Jonathan Noble 
 
Officers –  
Assistant Director - Assets, Interim Deputy Chief Executive (People), Democratic 
Services Delivery Manager and Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 
13   APOLOGIES 

 
There were apologies for absence from Councillors Alan Bell, David Brown, Viven Edge, 
Martin Howard, Judith Skinner and Yvonne Stevens.  Councillor Judy Welbourn was 
attending to substitute for Councillor Howard and Councillor Paul Goodale was attending 
to substitute for Councillor Bell.   
 
14   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

 
Councillor Paul Goodale declared that he was Chairman of the Boston Town Area 
Committee (BTAC), Councillor Stephen Woodliffe that he was Vice-Chairman of BTAC 
and Councillors Alison Austin and Anton Dani that they were BTAC Members.   
 
15   PUBLIC QUESTIONS 

 
None. 
 
16   COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW 

 
The Democratic Services Delivery Manager presented a report, which set out 
information relating to the possibility of conducting a Community Governance Review 
(CGR). 
 
The Boston Town Area Committee (BTAC) had issued a request
[...]
resentatives from the Clinical 
Commissioning Group would also be present.  Members of the Environment & 
Performance Committee would also be invited to attend.  Members were urged to 
submit questions in advance and no later than 6th September in order to allow 
representatives to prepare answers.  Guests had been advised that Members’ 
preference was that they attend in person, but they had to option to join virtually if they 
considered this necessary due to the pandemic.   
 
Another suggestion put forward was the licensing of rented properties in relation to 
properties that were not classed as Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMOs), but were 
perceived to be overcrowded.  The issue of empty properties was also raised.  In 
response, the Interim Deputy Chief Executive agreed to add an item on the legal 
framework for housing control to the Committee’s agenda for its January meeting. 
 

Action: JC 
Update the Committee’s work programme accordingly. 

 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting Closed at 8.05 pm 
 

Page 18



 
CORPORATE AND COMMUNITY COMMITTEE – WORK PROGRAMME 2021/22 

 
 

MEETING AGENDA ITEMS 
 

PRESENTED OR 
FACILITATED BY 

PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER (PFH) 

    

6 JULY 2021 
 

1. Contract Arrangements – Fly Tipping Enforcement 
 
2. Scrutiny Panel Topic – Scrutiny of the Strategic Alliance  
 

Andy Fisher 
 

James Gilbert  

Cllr Jonathan Noble  
 
-  

    

20 JULY 2021 
 

South East Lincolnshire Councils Partnership 
 

James Gilbert  Cllr Nigel Welton  

    

17 AUG 2021  Community Governance Review 
 

Lorraine Bush Cllr Nigel Welton 

    

16 SEPT 2021 
 

Pilgrim Hospital Operating Model – A debate with representatives 
from the Lincolnshire Clinical Commissioning Group (LCCG) and 
United Lincolnshire Hospitals NHS Trust (ULHT) 
 

Chairman /  
Andy Fisher   

  

Cllr Martin Griggs 
 
 

    

4 NOV 2021 
 

1. Committee Terms of Reference 
 
2. Consideration of Upgrading Case Management System 

(confidential) 
 

Andy Fisher 
 

James Gilbert 

- 
 



Minutes of the meeting


OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY - CORPORATE & 
COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
 

16 September 2021 

Present: Councillor Stephen Woodliffe (Chairman), Councillor Anton Dani (Vice-
Chairman), Councillors Tom Ashton, Alison Austin, David Brown, Paul Goodale, 
Martin Howard, Frank Pickett, Judith Skinner and Yvonne Stevens 
 
In attendance:  Councillor Katie Chalmers, Councillor Jonathan Noble and Councillor 
Judy Welbourn,  
 
Officers –  Interim Deputy Chief Executive and Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 
Guests:  
 

• John Turner, Chief Executive, Lincolnshire Clinical Commissioning Group 

• (CCG) 

• Sandra Williamson, Chief Operating Officer, East Locality, Lincolnshire Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG) 

• Simon Evans, Chief Operating Officer, United Lincolnshire Hospitals NHS Trust 
(ULHT) 

• Dr Andrew Ian Dodderel GP, former clinical lead in East Lincolnshire and former 
Chairman of East Lincolnshire CCG 

 
 
18   MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meetings of 6th and 20th July and 17th August 2021 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
19   APOLOGIES 

 
There were apologies for absence from Councillors Alan Bell and Viven Edge. 
Notice was received that Councillor Paul Goodale was attending as a substitute for 
Councillor Bell. 
 
20   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

 
None. 
 
21   PUBLIC QUESTIONS 

 
None. 
 
22   PILGRIM HOSPITAL OPERATING MODEL 

 
The Chief Executive of the CCG addressed the meeting to give an overview of the 
current situation. 



Overview & Scrutiny - Corporate & Community Committee 
16 September 2021 
 

 
Structure, operation and funding 
 
The CCG received approximately £1.3bn per ann from the Government with which it 
planned, organised and commissioned the health services in the best interests of the 
people of Lincolnshire.   
 
There were a number of provider organisations in the county, i.e. 3 NHS trusts, including 
United Lincolnshire Hospital NHS Trust, responsible for Pilgrim Hospital; the 
Lincolnshire Partnership Foundation Trust, which provided mental health services; and 
the Community Health Trust, responsible for all community services, such as community 
nurses, community hospitals and therapy services.  In addition, there were the 
ambulance service, 85 general practices, plus pharmacists, optometrists etc.  The vast 
majority of NHS staff provided direct health care to the population and the CCG was 
responsible for co-ordinating those services following Government guidance and was 
managed by NHS England.   
 
It was crucial for all these to work together as one Lincolnshire NHS team with available 
resources to serve the population as well as possible.  There had previously been 4 
CCGs in Lincolnshire and these had been merged into one.  It was believed a single 
CCG would prevent duplication and provide a better opportunity to deliver co-ordinated 
care, and to work closely with partners across the county, including local authorities, 
care and voluntary sectors. 
 
The NHS was on the journey to “integrated” care, to provide more joined up care for 
people. 
 
The Government was restructuring the NHS and it was expected that a new body would 
be formed from 1st April 2022, the Integrated Care NHS Board, which would take on all 
roles and responsibilities of the CCGs, which would then cease to exist.   
 
Day to day care 
 
The last 18 months had been a traatic and difficult period generally and for the NHS in 
particular.  The opening up of society was welcomed and they were proud of their role 
within the vaccination programme, but the pandemic was still very prevalent and would 
continue to have a considerable affect for the next 6-9 months and probably for years to 
come. 
 
Colleagues had done an amazing job, but were fatigued and everything was being done 
to support services as they advanced into what would be a very difficult winter. 
 
The Trust still had Covid-19 patients, 61 at that moment in time, and 5 had died since 1st 
September 2021.   
 
The Urgent & Emergency Care service was literallly ‘on its knees’ due to demand and 
had been on the highest level of alert for the last few weeks.  The ambulance services 
were waiting for long periods to discharge patients to A&E and A&E patients were more 
regularly waiting over 12 hours, which was a rare occurrence before the pandemic.  
Demand for urgent day to day care was huge. 
 



Overview & Scrutiny - Corporate & Community Committee 
16 September 2021 

 

Elective operations 
 
There had been regular cancellations of elective operations across the county.  ULHT 
had cancelled a few, but generally, was working well to hold to their commitments.   
 
There were 61,000 Lincolnshire people on waiting lists in July 2020.  There were 81,000 
in July 2021.  Prior to the pandemic, virtually no one had to wait longer than 1 year.  
Now, 2,200 had waited over 1 year and some had waited longer than 2 years.   
It was an extremely difficult situation.   
 
Grantham Hospital had performed comparatively well due to special arrangements put 
in place to protect provision of cancer care and elective care and were just about 
meeting targets for urgent cases.  Although numbers were “dreadful”, they compared 
well to most other parts of the country.   
 
Mental Health 
 
Demand for mental health services had increased, but not significantly as yet; excellent 
services were in place and were well prepared.  There was significant concern about 
mental health issues in children and young people that were yet to manifest themselves.   
 
Vaccinations 
 
The vaccination programme had been extremely successful in Lincolnshire and was 
consistently exceeding targets.  It had progressed well into the 16/17 year old band, and 
61% of the population had been vaccinated compared to 53% nationally.  The Trust had 
been amongst the first to offer vaccinations to care homes. 
 
GP Services 
 
GP practices were under immense pressure.  They had never been busier, which led to 
public frustration regarding access to services, and it was a difficult situation.   
 
Winter period 
 
The flu vaccination programme had begun, but there was much concern about the 
forthcoming winter months and worry that flu might be even more significant than Covid-
19 due to loss of immunity.   
 
Configuration of Hospital Services 
 
They had been looking at the configuration of hospital services for a number of years.  A 
pubic consultation was imminent regarding some services and this would appear in the 
media soon.   
 
Questions and Answers 
 
All four guests then responded to a range of questions and concerns raised by 
Members, some of which they had submitted in advance.  These included situations 
relating to the prescription of medication following hospital discharge, delays in obtaining 
face-to-face appointments with GPs, and difficulties experienced by some non-English 



Overview & Scrutiny - Corporate & Community Committee 
16 September 2021 
 

speaking patients.  Answers provided also covered the allocation of funding, the long-
standing shortage of doctors and nurses, and expenditure on agency staff and locum 
cover.   
 
Answers to key concerns were answered as follows, in summary. 
 
Pilgrim Hospital was regarded as a vital asset for the NHS, Lincolnshire and local 
people, and the NHS authorities were fully committed to it.  This was demonstrated by 
the intention to redevelop the A&E department.  Detailed work on this was currently 
taking place and local capital resources were being added to the funding provided by the 
Government.  This would be the largest ever investment in a single ULHT project. 
 
The removal of mental health services from Pilgrim Hospital would significantly support 
the expansion of acute services and help address the challenges of Covid-19.  The 
contribution lost as a result of moving mental health services was a small amount in the 
context of the trust’s finances.   
 
All NHS services had reopened; the vast majority had remained open throughout the 
pandemic.  There had been a separate issue recently with respect to a shortage of 
bottles for carrying out blood tests.  A number of screening tests had been delayed 
because of the international shortage of bottles, but blood tests were rising imminently 
(on 17th September).   
 
Work was ongoing with a private partner to clear the backlog of work.  This was a 
national effort and would allow the NHS to catch up but it was not known how long this 
would take.  Using Grantham Hospital as a hub for elective care had been hugely 
successful.  There was not as much capacity within the private sector in Lincolnshire, 
but substantial progress was still being made.  Also, they were working on links with 
other areas, such as Nottinghamshire and Derbyshire, where there was more capacity.  
Despite there being substantial NHS vacancies before the pandemic, significant 
progress had been made in terms of filling positions in urgent care.  However, the 
backlog would not be addressed in the short-term.  National and local plans, including 
timescales, were being worked on and would be released soon.   
 
ULHT’s plan for the future of Pilgrim Hospital was a continued expansion of improved 
services.  In the next few years, its emergency department would more than double in 
size, which would require state of the art services behind it.  The 5-year improvement 
plan aligned services with that in mind. Staffing of the urgent services had increased by 
20% already over the past year and the workforce was reviewed annually to match 
demand.  They worked closely with Lincolnshire Community Health Services, which took 
care of a significant number of patients who arrived at the emergency department in 
their at urgent treatment centres.   
 
They were not planning substantial closures of services; however, they would continue 
to focus on centres of excellence and centralise services where possible to improve 
outcomes for patients whilst ensuring they did not detract from health equality and 
access.  It was not certain whether the overall changes and restructures at government 
level would impact the plan as it currently stood.   
 



Overview & Scrutiny - Corporate & Community Committee 
16 September 2021 

 

Centralisation was quite a different matter to closures. They were not considering full 
closures of any services and before embarking on any changes to services there was 
always a long period of debate and consultation to engage and involve the public.   
 
The local implementation of the national drive to centralise cardiac and major trauma 
services had seen the designation of Lincoln Hospital as the primary cardiac centre and 
both Lincoln and Boston Hospitals became trauma centres, neither becoming a major 
trauma centre.  However, Boston continued to operate a cardiac service and still cared 
for cardiac patients, but what they also had access to specialised expertise 24/7 in a 
way that could not be delivered at a single site.   
 
With respect to stroke services, hyper-acute patients were taken to Lincoln.  This had 
been happening throughout the pandemic, and it had improved access for some 
patients who required the hyper-acute element of the service.  A consultation exercise 
regarding services would commence in the next weeks and proposals regarding stroke 
services would be included.   
 
With respect to the death rate of inpatients at Pilgrim Hospital, the “crude death rate”, 
which did not take account of any changes to the expected death rate, was 2.5% across 
ULHT and 3.3% at Pilgrim Hospital.  This was very high, but was much less so when 
standardised hospital indictors specifically used for benchmarking were considered.  
There had been substantial improvements in services and this would impact on the 
mortality rate, but it had been affected by Covid-19. 
 
The Trust had been in special measures prior to Covid-19.  They had been working with 
the Care Quality Commission (CQC) over the last two and a half years and had made a 
number of substantial improvements, for example, in terms of urgent care; the time 
taken for in-patient treatment; and a 70% reduction in ambulance delays.  CQC 
continued their work throughout the pandemic and the feedback received from them 
confirmed that the measures had all led to positive improvements.  The CQC had 
removed a number of the conditions that they stipulated as areas of major concerns, 
one of which was around elements of children's services.   
 
It was hoped to announce shortly that a number of those sections and enforcement 
elements would be removed reflecting the substantial progress made in terms of 
improving the quality of services, and that will have an impact on mortality. However, it 
had to be borne in mind that over the 18 months they had experienced the greatest 
challenge in the history of the organisation and this had taken a toll on many services 
and the workforce, and would have an impact for some time to come in terms of their 
ability to recover.   
 
With respect to the levels of bureaucracy, they wanted to ensure that the bulk of 
resources went on direct patient care on the frontline and other expenditure to be as low 
as possible.  With the move from four CCGs to one, expenditure had been cut by 20%.  
This was not an additional layer of bureaucracy, however; it added responsibilities going 
forward as they developed into an integrated care system.   
 
The emergency urology service operated at Lincoln and consultants did often have to 
travel across county to treat patients.  This model was developed by the urology team 
after examining how they could most effectively deliver services, getting the best 
outcomes for patients and improving access, and had been debated in-depth. 



Overview & Scrutiny - Corporate & Community Committee 
16 September 2021 
 

 
Criticisms on the Trust’s patient engagement were taken on board in terms of the need 
to increase publicity and face-to-face contact.  Although a range of engagement 
measures were used, including surveys and events, which were well publicised in the 
media and through social media, such feedback was valued in order to make further 
improvements.   
 
Various other issues of concern were raised, from unacceptable waiting times for 
ambulances to the poor condition of the hospital car park.  Specific complaints made 
regarding to communication by, and with, two medical practices in Boston that would be 
taken up with the practices the following day.  The NHS response to the pandemic was 
discussed at length.   
 
The Chairman requested that written answers be provided for all other questions 
submitted by Members that the guests had not had time to address. 
 
Members ended the meeting with thanks all NHS staff for their immense and ongoing 
work and commitment to treating patients during the pandemic. 
 
23   WORK PROGRAMME 

 
The Assistant Director - Assets advised Members that the report on the Case 
Management System would not be ready for the Committee’s next meeting on 4th 
November 2021.  Instead, the Senior Leadership Team ask that the Committee receive 
a report on the actions taken by the Council in response to the Peer Review of 2019, 
which would be particularly important as the Strategic Alliance moved towards the three-
way partnership with South Holland District.   
 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting Closed at 9.00 pm 
 
 
[The full meeting can be viewed at Corporate and Community Committee - YouTube.] 
 
 

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=aVZ-acaRCnQ

